such issues as it may deem fit provided that such committees shall submit reports to 

the Managing Committee on the matters referred to them. 

2. The Managing Committee shall first seek the sanction of a general meeting for any 

transaction exceeding fifteen thousand rupees (Rs 15,000) per item in value or sixty 

thousand rupees (Rs 60,000) in any one year (or for any amount that may 

subsequently be provided for in the relevant law); 

3. The Managing Committee shall not be empowered to dispose, pledge, mortgage or 

charge any property worth more than forty-five thousand rupees (Rs 45,000) (or any 

amount that may subsequently be provided for in the relevant law) and belonging to 

the Association unless such transaction has been approved by ‘special resolution’ in 

accordance with Section 30 of the Registration of Associations Act.